
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 19th February, 2019
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader and Clean Growth & Development – 
  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Children & Families - Councillor Jordan
Community Wellbeing – Councillor Shields
Finance & Customer Experience - Councillor Chaloner
Green City – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Transport & Public Realm - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 impa
[...]
is 
£117.02M, resulting in a potential underspend of £27.08M, as detailed in 
table 3, and Appendix 1.

(ii) Notes that £8.73M has been added to the programme as at 31st 
December 2018 under the relevant approvals and that approval will be 
sought to add a further £44.64M to the programme as part of the Capital 
Strategy & Programme update report to Council in February 2019. These 
additions will be reported in due course. The additions of £8.73M are 
detailed in tables 1 and 2 and paragraphs 6.

(iii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2022/23 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and 
timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions 
of future government grants to be received.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The capital programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the 

Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council Capital 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk


Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and Council for 
approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed and 
to approve additions and changes to the programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the capital programme is undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it. No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified. Alternative options for new capital spending 
are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of the funding 
available and the overall financial position.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. Service Directors, Service Leads and Project Managers have been consulted in 
preparing the reasons for variations contained in this report. The General Fund 
and HRA capital programme monitoring report summarises addit
[...]
JECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2018
DATE OF DECISION: 19 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CUSTOMER 

EXPERIENCE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jo Knight
Stephanie Skivington

Tel: 023 8083 2585
023 8083 2692

E-mail: Jo.Knight@southampton.gov.uk
Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk

S151 Officer: Name: Sue Cuerden
Service Lead – Corporate
Planning & Commercialisation

Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Revenue Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) financial position for the Authority as at the end of December 2018, and 
highlights any key issues by portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of 
Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Revenue Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £0.58M, as outlined in 

paragraph 3.  
ii) Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £7.70M as outlined in 

paragraph 4 to 14.
iii) Note the delivery to date of the agreed savings proposals approved for 

2018/19 as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 18.
iv) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 25 and 

appendix 1.
v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

paragraphs 29 and 30 and appendix 2.
vi) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 

paragraphs 31 to 38 and appendix 3.
vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jo.Knight@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk


attached at appendix 4 and detailed in paragraphs 42 to 43.
Housing Revenue Account
It is recommended that Cabinet:
viii)Note the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £0.97M as outlined in 

paragraphs 39 to 41.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON LIVING WELL SERVICE 
DATE OF DECISION: 19 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF: LEADER, CLEAN GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: ADRIAN LITTLEMORE Tel: 023 8029 6022

E-mail: alittlemore@nhs.net
Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941

E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
Southampton Living Well Service was procured on 1 April 2018 to modernise older 
person’s day care in the city. Social Care in Action (SCiA) in partnership with 
Southampton Age UK is providing the service. This paper is seeking permission to exit 
a lease agreement for an existing day care property (the Brook Centre) which is no 
longer fit for purpose for the new service model, enabling this property to be used for 
the development of supported living accommodation for people with learning disability 
and alternative, more community based, facilities to be identified on the East of 
Southampton for use by the Southampton Living Well Service as a Community 
Wellbeing Centre.  This will in turn: 

 facilitate implementation of a more strengths based model of day activities 
which supports the new ways of working in Adult Social Care thereby increasing 
choice for residents at the same time as reducing need and demand on 
statutory services; 

 expand provision on the East of Southampton which is currently limited by a 
shortage of accommodation owing to the Brook Centre not being usable; 

 and realise the step down of three clients with learning disabilities into more 
independent living arrangements.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the exit of the lease with Saxon Weald Housing 

Association for the Brook Centre (day care accommodation) and 
delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration following 
consultation with the Leader, the Service Lead: Capital Assets and 
Director of Legal and Governance, to take all necessary steps to 
terminate the current lease arrangement.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to enter into 
a legal agreement with Saxon Weald Housing Association in order to 
make a financial contribution of up to a maximum of £190,000 from 
the improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) grant (which has been 
earmarked for this purpose) in the form of a grant towards the costs 
of converting the property into two self-contained flats and that 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:alittlemore@nhs.net
mailto:stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk


subject to a grant condition they be used for Council clients with 
learning disabilities.  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to take all 
necessary steps to enter into a Nomination and Void Agreement with 
Saxon Weald Housing Association, on completion of the conversion 
works, for the use of the flats.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Service Lead: Capital Assets and the Council's 
Procurement Services, to take the necessary steps to appoint a 
property consultant to develop an estates plan for the establishment 
of Community Wellbeing Centres across the city and specifically on 
the East of Southampton (as set out in Section 14).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The vision for the Southampton Living Well Service is to transform 

Southampton’s current traditional day care model to give people more choice 
and control over the support and services they are able to access, utilising 
direct payments to offer more personalised forms of care and promote the 
ethos of early intervention and prevention by developing the market to support 
more people and maximise the use of community assets. It supports the 
strengths-based approach to social work practice being implemented by the 
Cou
[...]
 adverse outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 38.

ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 as detailed in 
Appendix 2.

iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 20 February 2019.

iv) Note that formal budget consultation began on 24th October 2018 and ended on 
16th January 2019. The outcome of the consultation in outlined in paragraphs 151 to 
155.

v) To approve in principle the proposal for the closure of Glen Lee Residential Care 
Home, subject to formal staff consultation and a further report to Cabinet to make a 
final decision.

vi) To approve the Adult Social Care Charging Policy as amended following 
consultation as detailed in Members Room Document 5.

vii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented. The savings proposals set out in 
Appendix 1 propose the deletion of 87.31 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 
18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 68.98 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

viii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes a council tax increase of 2.99%, allowable 
under general powers to increase council tax without a referendum.

ix) To note that the report identifies additional general fund pressures totalling £17.71M  
in 2019/2020 as detailed in paragraphs 42 and 55. 

x) To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2020/21 
and future years budget gap.

xi) Notes and recommends to Council to approve a change in the Council Tax – Empty 
Property Premium as noted in paragraphs 72 to 75.

xii) Notes and recommends to council where appropriate, the MTFS and General Fund 
Revenue Budget changes as set out in council recommendations i) to xxi).

Housing Revenue Account
xiii) To note that, from 1st April 2019, a standard decrease be applied to all dwelling 

rents of 1.0%, as set out in paragraph 117 of this report, equivalent to an average 
decrease of £0.84 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£84.39. This will be the final year of the required decreases.

Page 67



xiv) To note an increase in weekly service charges as detailed in paragraph 118 from 
1st April 2019 (including supported accommodation).

xv) To note savings totalling of £3.15M in 2019/20 as detailed in paragraph 120.
xvi) To note and recommend the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set 

out in the report.
xvii) To note the 30 year Business Plans for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 

Appendices 7 and 8 respectively, that based on current assumptions are 
sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial year.

xviii) To note that 2019/20 is a 53 week rent year and that rental income and service 
charge payments will be paid by tenants in 49 instalments across this period.

COUNCIL
General Fund

i) Notes the general budget consultation process that was followed as detailed in 
paragraphs 151 to 155.

ii) Notes that the budget consultation feedback has been taken into consideration by 
the Cabinet and has informed their final budget proposals. Further details are 
contained within the Members Room document 3.

iii) Notes the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 161 to 164. The updated ESIA’s and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members Room, documents 1 and 2.

iv) Note the position on the forecast adverse outturn position for 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 38.

v) Approves the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 
2019/20 to 2022/23 attached as Appendix 2. 

vi) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annex 1 of the MTFS in 
Appendix 2.

vii) Approves the revised proposals (following consultation) which reduce cost and 
generate income that amount to £6.77M in 2019/20 increasing to £10.93M in 
2020/21. These proposals are detailed in paragraphs 44, 56 and 57 and in the 
Outcome Plan Appendices in Appendix 1.

viii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented. The savings proposals set out in 
Appendix 1 propose the deletion of 87.31 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 
18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 68.98 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

ix) Notes that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes a council tax increase of 2.99%, allowable 
under general powers to increase council tax without a referendum.

x) Approves additional general fund pressures totalling £17.71M in 2019/20 as detailed 
in paragraphs 42 and 55. 

xi) Approves a change in the Council Tax – Empty Property Premium as noted in 
paragraphs 72 to 75.

Page 68



xii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 
Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in 
this report.

xiii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2019/20 at £99.75M as per Appendix 3.
xiv) Notes the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2019/20 as set 

out in Appendix 4.
xv) Delegates authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 

Officer) to implement any variation to the overall council tax arising from the final 
notification of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority precept and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hampshire precept.

Housing Revenue Account
xvi) Approves that, from 1st April 2019, a standard decrease be applied to all dwelling 

rents of 1.0%, as set out in paragraph 117 of this report, equivalent to an average 
decrease of £0.84 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£84.39. This will be the final year of the required decreases.

xvii) Approve an increase in weekly service charges as detailed in paragraph 118 from 
1st April 2019 (including supported accommodation).

xviii) Approve savings totalling of £3.15M in 2019/20 as detailed in paragraph 120.
xix) Approves the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out in the 

report.
xx) Approves the 30 year Business Plans for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 

Appendices 7 and 8 respectively, that based on current assumptions are 
sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial year.

xxi) To note that 2019/20 is a 53 week rent year and that rental income and service 
charge payments will be paid by tenants in 49 instalments across this period.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The council is a large and complex organisation managing the delivery of a vast range of 

businesses either directly or through/with others. Its core purpose is to improve the quality of 
life for residents and effective financial management is key to this. It is important that 
Members are aware of the major financial opportunities and challenges and that they make 
informed decisions. The council regularly revises its MTFS so that the financial position is 
clear for budget proposals to be drawn up for the forthcoming year. 

2. The council has implemented a focused approach on Outcomes Based Planning and 
Budgeting which looks at utilising decreasing resources towards agreed priorities and 
outcomes. 

3. The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend its budget proposals for the 
forthcoming year to full council.  The recommendations contained in this report set out the 
various elements of the budget that need to be considered and addressed by the Cabinet
[...]
1,779 0 39,878 3,289 46,838
28 2046.47 41,599 6,491 48,090 0 1,947 1,837 0 40,939 3,366 48,090
29 2047.48 42,696 6,680 49,375 0 2,004 1,898 0 42,029 3,445 49,375
30 2048.49 43,822 6,873 50,695 0 2,062 1,960 0 43,148 3,525 50,695

P
age 183

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: THE GENERAL FUND & HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT CAPITAL STRATEGY & PROGRAMME 
2018/19 TO 2022/23

DATE OF DECISION: 19 FEBRUARY 2019 (CABINET)
20 FEBRUARY 2019 (COUNCIL)

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CUSTOMER 
EXPERIENCE

CONTACT DETAILS
Author: Name: Janette Gill

Vicki Remsbery
Tel: 023 8083 3574

023 8083 3376
E-mail janette.gill@southampton.gov.uk

vicki.remsbery@southampton.gov.uk
S151 Officer Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to update the Capital Strategy and to inform Council of 
any major changes in the overall General Fund and HRA Capital Programme for the 
period of 2018/19 to 2022/23, highlighting the changes in the programme since the 
last reported position to Cabinet in November 2018. 
The net result of the changes since the previous report is that the current overall 
programme has increased by £16.68M within the General Fund programme and 
£36.69M within the HRA programme.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£184.11M (as detailed in paragraphs 6 & 30) and the associated 
use of resources.

(ii) Notes the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme, which totals £221.59M (as detailed in paragraph 6 & 
30) and the associated use of resources.

(iii) Notes that a further £16.68M has been added to the General 
Fund programme and £36.69M to the HRA programme totalling 
£53.37M, requiring approval to spend, by Cabinet subject to the 
relevant financial limits. These additions are detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 13 and Appendix 1.

Page 185

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Vicki.remsbery@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk


(iv) Notes the net addition of £53.37M to the overall capital 
programme and the request for approval to spend £53.37M as 
detailed in paragraphs 9 to 13 and Appendix 1.

(v) Notes the slippage and re-phasing totalling £20.52M as set out in 
paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in Appendix 2.

(vi) Notes the removal of schemes from the general fund capital 
programme totalling £3.90M and £12.05M from the HRA capital 
programme as set out in paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

(viii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 
2022/23 based on the latest forecast of available resources 
although the forecast can be subject to change; most notably with 
regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to 
be received.

(ix) Note that a review of the Council’s capital strategy has been 
undertaken as detailed in Appendix 4.

It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approves the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which 
totals £184.11M (as detailed in paragraphs 6 & 30) and the 
associated use of resources.

(ii) Approves the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme, which totals £221.59M (as detailed in paragraph 6 & 
30) and the associated use of resources.

(iii) Approves additions of £16.68M which has been added to the 
General Fund programme and £36.69M to the HRA programme 
totalling 53.37M, requiring approval to spend. These additions 
are detailed in paragraphs 9 to 13 and Appendix 1.

(iv) Approves the addition of £53.37M to the overall capital 
programme and the request for approval to spend £53.37M as 
detailed in paragraphs 9 to 13 and Appendix 1.

(v) Approves the slippage and re-phasing totalling £20.52M as set 
out in paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in Appendix 2.

(vi) Approves the removal of schemes from the general fund capital 
programme totalling £3.90M and £12.05M from the HRA capital 
programme as set out in paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

(vii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 
2022/23 based on the latest forecast of available resources 
although the forecast can be subject to change; most notably with 
regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 

Page 186



the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to 
be received.

(viii) Approves the Council’s capital strategy detailed in Appendix 4.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Capital Programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council 
Capital Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital 
spending are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of 
the funding available and the overall financial position.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

CONSULTATION
3. Service Directors, Service Leads and Project Managers have been consulted 

in preparing the reasons for variations contained in this report.
The General Fund and HRA capital programme monitoring report 
summarises additions to the capital programme and slippage and rephasing 
since the last approved programme reported in November 2018.  Each 
addition has been subject to the relevant consultation process which reflects 
the role played by Council Capital Board. The content of this 
[...]


Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. N/A

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2018
	Appendix - GF & HRA Forecast Variances to the End of December 2018

	9 CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2018
	Appendix 1 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 3
	Appendix 2 - Health Indicators Qtr 3
	Appendix 3 - TM Financial Outlook & Benchmarking Qtr 3
	Appendix 4 - Collection Fund Qtr 3

	10 SOUTHAMPTON LIVING WELL SERVICE
	11 THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2019/20 to 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Outcome Financial Appendices
	Appendix 2 - MTFS
	Appendix 3 - Council Tax Calculation
	Appendix 4 - 2019/20 Council Tax Precepts
	Appendix 5 - Statutory Powers to Undertake Proposals In The Repor
	Appendix 6 - Key Financial Risks
	Appendix 7 - HRA 30 Year Business Plan Operating Account
	Appendix 8 - HRA Major Repairs & Improvement Plan

	12 The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and Programme 2018/19 TO 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Variations Since Novebmer 2018 Update
	Appendix 2 - Major Slippage & Rephasing
	Appendix 3 - GF & HRA Capital Programme Scheme Details
	Appendix 4 - Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23
	Appendix 5 - Prudential Indicators

	13 Planning for a "No Deal" Brexit



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm 

Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience 

Councillor Fielker Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Jordan Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett Cabinet Member for Green City 

Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning 

Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing 

 
 

38. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
DECEMBER 2018  

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, Cabinet noted the following: 
 

(i) That the overall forecast position at 31st December 2018 is £117.02M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £27.08M, as detailed in table 3, and 
Appendix 1. 

(ii) That £8.73M has been added to the programme as at 31st December 2018 
under the relevant approvals and that approval will be sought to add a further 
£44.64M to the programme as part of the Capital Strategy & Programme 
update report to Council in February 2019. These additions will be reported in 
due course. The additions of £8.73M are detailed in tables 1 and 2 and 
paragraphs 6. 

(iii) That the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2022/23 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

 
39. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 

END OF DECEMBER 2018  

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, Cabinet noted the following: 
 

i) The forecast outturn position is an underspend of £0.58M, as outlined 
in paragraph 3.  

ii) That the forecast overspend for portfolios is £7.70M as outlined in 
paragraph 4 to 14. 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

iii) The delivery to date of the agreed savings proposals approved for 
2018/19 as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 18. 

iv) The Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 25 and 
appendix 1. 

v) The performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 29 and 30 and appendix 2. 

vi) The performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 31 to 38 and appendix 3. 

vii) The performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached at appendix 4 and detailed in paragraphs 42 to 43. 

viii) The forecast outturn position is an overspend of £0.97M as outlined in 
paragraphs 39 to 41. 

 
40. SOUTHAMPTON LIVING WELL SERVICE  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23235) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Clean Growth and Development, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the exit of the lease with Saxon Weald Housing Association 
for the Brook Centre (day care accommodation) and delegate authority to 
the Director of Quality and Integration following consultation with the 
Leader, the Service Lead: Capital Assets and Director of Legal and 
Governance, to take all necessary steps to terminate the current lease 
arrangement. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to enter into a 
legal agreement with Saxon Weald Housing Association in order to make 
a financial contribution of up to a maximum of £190,000 from the 
improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) grant (which has been earmarked for 
this purpose) in the form of a grant towards the costs of converting the 
property into two self-contained flats and that subject to a grant condition 
they be used for Council clients with learning disabilities.   

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to take all 
necessary steps to enter into a Nomination and Void Agreement with 
Saxon Weald Housing Association, on completion of the conversion 
works, for the use of the flats. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, in 
consultation with the Service Lead: Capital Assets and the Council's 
Procurement Services, to take the necessary steps to appoint a property 
consultant to develop an estates plan for the establishment of Community 
Wellbeing Centres across the city and specifically on the East of 
Southampton (as set out in Section 14). 

 
41. THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2019/20 TO 

2022/23  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23238) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

i) To note the position on the forecast adverse outturn position for 
2019/20 as set out in paragraphs 31 to 38. 

ii) To note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 
2022/23 as detailed in Appendix 2. 

iii) To note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which will be presented to council for approval on 20 
February 2019. 

iv) To note that formal budget consultation began on 24th October 2018 
and ended on 16th January 2019. The outcome of the consultation in 
outlined in paragraphs 151 to 155. 

v) To approve in principle the proposal for the closure of Glen Lee 
Residential Care Home, subject to formal staff consultation and a 
further report to Cabinet to make a final decision. 

vi) To approve the Adult Social Care Charging Policy as amended 
following consultation as detailed in Members Room Document 5. 

vii) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing 
and that consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the 
Council’s agreed processes before proposals are implemented. The 
savings proposals set out in Appendix 1 propose the deletion of 87.31 
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 18.33 FTE are vacant, 
leaving 68.98 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer. 

viii) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the 
assumptions detailed within the MTFS and that this includes a council 
tax increase of 2.99%, allowable under general powers to increase 
council tax without a referendum. 

ix) To note that the report identifies additional general fund pressures 
totalling £17.71M in 2019/2020 as detailed in paragraphs 42 and 55. 

x) To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address 
the 2020/21 and future years budget gap. 

xi) To note and recommend to Council to approve a change in the 
Council Tax – Empty Property Premium as noted in paragraphs 72 to 
75. 

xii) To note and recommend to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and 
General Fund Revenue Budget changes as set out in council 
recommendations i) to xxi). 

xiii) To note that, from 1st April 2019, a standard decrease be applied to all 
dwelling rents of 1.0%, as set out in paragraph 117 of this report, 
equivalent to an average decrease of £0.84 per week in the current 
average weekly dwelling rent figure of £84.39. This will be the final 
year of the required decreases. 

xiv) To note an increase in weekly service charges as detailed in 
paragraph 118 from 1st April 2019 (including supported 
accommodation).   

xv) To note savings totalling of £3.15m in 2019/20 as detailed in 
paragraph 120. 

xvi) To note and recommend the Housing Revenue Estimates as set out in 
the report. 

xvii) To note the 30 year Business Plans for revenue and capital 
expenditure set out in Appendices 7 and 8 respectively, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA 
balance of £2.0m in every financial year.   



 

 

- 17 - 
 

xviii) To note that 2019/20 is a 53 week rent year and that rental income 
and service charges payments will be paid by tenants in 49 
instalments across this period.  

 
42. THE GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL STRATEGY 

AND PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2022/23  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23240) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience and having taken the following amendments into consideration: 
 
Page 189 top of box 13 – Transport - £15.21m should read ££12.56m 

Page 189 bottom of 13 – Highways - £9.86m should read £8.68m 
Page 190 – Weston Shore - £1m should read £0.8m 
 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£184.11M (as detailed in paragraphs 6 & 30) and the associated use of 
resources. 

(ii) To note the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £221.59M (as detailed in paragraph 6 & 30) and the associated 
use of resources. 

(iii) To note that a further £16.68M has been added to the General Fund 
programme and £36.69M to the HRA programme totalling £53.37M, requiring 
approval to spend, by Cabinet subject to the relevant financial limits. These 
additions are detailed in paragraphs 9 to 13 and Appendix 1. 

(iv) To note the net addition of £53.37M to the overall capital programme and the 
request for approval to spend £53.37M as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 13 and 
Appendix 1. 

(v) To note the slippage and re-phasing totalling £20.52M as set out in 
paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in Appendix 2. 

(vi) To notes the removal of schemes from the general fund capital programme 
totalling £3.90M and £12.05M from the HRA capital programme as set out in 
paragraphs 14 to 21 and as detailed in Appendix 1.  

(vii) To note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2022/23 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of 
anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future 
Government Grants to be received. 

(viii) To note that a review of the Council’s capital strategy has been undertaken 
as detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
43. PLANNING FOR A "NO DEAL" BREXIT  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23398) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Glean Growth and Development, Cabinet 
noted the risks, mitigations and ongoing planning activity for the UK’s exit from the 
European Union.   
 

 


